

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. _____

**In re: Conflict of Interest of the Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney,
Petition of Maureen Faulkner, Widow of deceased Police Officer Daniel
Faulkner**

KING'S BENCH PETITION

BOCHETTO & LENTZ, P.C.
George Bochetto, Esquire (27783)
David P. Heim, Esquire (84323)
John A. O'Connell, Esquire (205527)
1524 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 735-3900

*Attorneys for Petitioner Maureen
Faulkner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

 I. Brief Factual History of the Underlying 1981 Murder
 Case 11

 II. Procedural History 12

 III. The Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney Has
 Substantial, Personal Conflicts of Interest Due to
 Employing Former Members of Jamal’s Legal Team
 and Vocal Supporters of Jamal’s Innocence 15

THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS “KING’S BENCH”
AUTHORITY BY DISQUALIFYING THE PHILADELPHIA
DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE FROM THE *JAMAL* MATTER
AND REFER PROSECUTION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 24

 I. The Court Should Disqualify the Philadelphia District
 Attorney’s Office Because of Personal Conflicts of
 Interest under Pa. R.C.P. 1.7(a)(2) 25

 II. The Philadelphia District Attorney’s Office Should
 Also Be Disqualified For “Appearances” and For “Actual
 Impropriety” 28

RELIEF REQUESTED 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abu Jamal v. Horn</i> , No. CIV. A. 99-5089, 2001 WL 1609690, at *1 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2001)	13
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 498 U.S. 881, 882, 111 S. Ct. 215, 112 L. Ed. 2d 175 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 501 U.S. 1214, 111 S. Ct. 2819, 115 L. Ed. 2d 991 (1991)	13
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 528 U.S. 810, 120 S. Ct. 41, 145 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1999)	13
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 541 U.S. 1048, 124 S. Ct. 2173, 158 L. Ed. 2d 742 (2004)	14
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 555 U.S. 916	14
129 S. Ct. 271, 172 L. Ed. 2d 201 (2008)	14
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Sec'y, Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.</i> , 643 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Avellino I</i> , 690 A.2d at 1143	8, 10
<i>Beard v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 558 U.S. 1143, 130 S. Ct. 1134, 175 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2010)	14
<i>Beard v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 558 U.S. 1143, 130 S. Ct. 1134, 175 L. Ed. 2d 967 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403, 411 (1862)	6
<i>Com. v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 553 Pa. 485, 720 A.2d 79 (1998)	13
<i>Com. v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 574 Pa. 724, 729, 833 A.2d 719, 722 (2003)	14
<i>Com. v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 596 Pa. 219, 223, 941 A.2d 1263, 1265 (2008)	14

<i>Com. v. Abu-Jamal</i> , No. 3059 EDA 2012, 2013 WL 11257188, at *1 (Pa. Super. Ct. July 9, 2013)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal a/k/a Wesley Cook</i> , 521 Pa. 188, 193-94, 555 A.2d 846, 848 (1989)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Baldwin</i> , 604 Pa. 34, 42, 985 A.2d 830, 835 (2009) ...	30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Breakiron</i> , 556 Pa. 519, 528, 729 A.2d 1088, 1092 (1999)	31, 32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Briggs</i> , 608 Pa. 430, 495, 12 A.3d 291, 331 (2011)	25
<i>Com. v. Wesley Cook a/k/a Mumia Abu-Jamal</i> , No. 1357, 1995 WL 1315980 (Pa. Com. Pl. Sept. 15, 1995)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Darush</i> , 501 Pa. 15, 20, 459 A.2d 727, 732 (1983).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , CP-51- CR-0001679-2019	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Eskridge</i> , 529 Pa. 387, 390, 604 A.2d 700, 701 (1992) ..	10, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lowery</i> , 501 Pa. 124, 460 A.2d 720 (1983)	29, 30, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Harris</i> , 501 Pa. 178, 460 A.2d 747 (1983)	29, 30, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 204 A.3d 326, 351 (Pa. 2018)	25, 26, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199, 1207 (Pa. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Creamer v. Twelve Common Pleas Judges</i> , 443 Pa. 484, 281 A.2d 57, 58 (1971)	9
<i>Fagan v. Smith</i> , 615 Pa. 87, 41 A.3d 816 (2012)	9
<i>Franciscus</i> , 471 Pa. 53, 369 A.2d at 1190, 1194 (1977)	8
<i>In Interest of McFall</i> , 533 Pa. 24, 34, 617 A.2d 707, 712 (1992)	32
<i>In re Avellino I</i> , 690 A.2d 1138, 1140-41, 547 Pa. 385 (1997)	7

<i>In re Bruno</i> , 627 Pa. 505, 553, 101 A.3d 635, 675 (2014)	6, 7, 8, 10
<i>In re Melograne</i> , 585 Pa. 357, 888 A.2d 753, 757 (2005)	8
<i>Moore v. Jamieson</i> , 306 A.2d 283, 288 (Pa. 1973)	7
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 593 Pa. 241, 928 A.2d 1255, 1264 n. 6 (2007)	9
<i>Pirillo v. Hon. Harry A. Takiff</i> , 341 A.2d 896, 900 (Pa. 1975)	7
<i>Robinson v. Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2719 (2019)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Stander v. Kelly</i> , 250 A.2d 474, 484 (Pa. 1969)	6
<u>Rules/Statutes/Constitution</u>	
Pa. C.J.C. 1.2	32
Pa. R.P.C. 1.7(a)(2)	24, 26
Pa. R.P.C. 3.3(a)	17
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 2(a)	6
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10(a)	7, 30
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10(c)	7
71 P.S. § 732-205(a)	6, 24, 30
16 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1401(o)	31
Standard Pa. Practice § 2:134	9
Article V, Section 13(b) of the Pennsylvania Constitution	9
Section 732-205 of the Commonwealth Attorneys Act	24
Pennsylvania Canon of Judicial Conduct 1.2	32
